

RESOLUTION NO. 204-2016 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

SOUTH TAHOE REFUSE CO., INC. AREA A SCHEDULE OF RATES

WHEREAS, County Ordinance section 8.42.150 provides that the Board of Supervisors shall set the rates to be charged by a franchisee at such times as the Board deems appropriate; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to County Ordinance section 8.42.170, the franchisee has provided written notice to each ratepayer of the proposed adjustment in a form approved by the County of the time, date, and place of the public hearing to set rates and the notice was provided at least ten but no more than sixty days before the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to County Ordinance section 8.42.170, notice of the time, place, and purpose of the public hearing has been published in a newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the County, once each week, for two consecutive weeks prior to such hearing; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on December 13, 2016, for the purpose of adjusting solid waste collection rates within South Tahoe Refuse, Franchise Area A; and

WHEREAS, the South Tahoe Refuse, Franchise Area A, solid waste collection rates shall have a one (1) and 62/100 percent (1.62%) increase effective January 1, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that effective January 1, 2017, the following rates are adjusted upward 1.62% for the collection of solid waste within the South Tahoe Refuse Co., Inc., Area A:

Residential Rates	Current Monthly Rate	Rate Effective 1/1/17
Unlimited Service per Month	\$29.98	\$30.47
Mandated Pick-up Charge per 32-Gal Can/Bag	\$ 6.28	\$ 6.38
Mandated Pick-up Charge per Cubic Yard	\$35.95	\$36.53
Qualified Senior Rate	\$26.58	\$27.01
House Service Charge per Can	\$ 3.80	\$ 3.86
Commercial Rates		
Per 32-Gallon Can/Bag or Extra 32-Gal Can/Bag	\$ 6.28	\$ 6.38
Per Cubic Yard or Extra Cubic Yard	\$35.95	\$36.53
Per Compacted Cubic Yard or Extra Compacted Cubic Yard	\$48.13	\$48.91

Resolution 204-2016 Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>13th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2016, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Ayes: Veerkamp, Novasel, Mikulaco, Frentzen, Ranalli Noes: None Absent: None

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: Deputy

Chair, Board of Supervisors Ron Mikulaco